

# HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell @vaccinehaffkine.com

No.: 5660 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/Tata P. O.

Purchase order No.18557206/ Cyto centrifuge with

Accessories Cytoclips Steel/2020-21

Date: 09 - 12 - 2021

To,

M/s. Micros Instruments 109, Fancy Apartments,

19, Vasudhara Enclave,

Delhi 110096

E Mail:- shaiju@micros-instruments.in

Subject

: Supply Order for Cyto centrifuge with Accessories Cytoclips Steel

Reference: 1. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Date: - 30.04.2021

2. Tata Purchase order No. 18557206 Date 08.02.2019

3. शा.नि.क्.:जीकेए-२०१८/प्र.क्र.४०६/प्रशा-१ दि.१९.०१.२०१९

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1 & 2, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity	Unit Rate inclusive of all Charges/Taxes	Total Amount
1	Cyto centrifuge with Accessories Cytoclips Steel Model: CS Centrifuge 1, Make: SLEE	As per Annexure I	1 no	Rs.5,65,769/-	Rs.5,65,769/-

Total amount in words: Five Lac Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty N Only

- 1. Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2. **Delivery Period**: 101 ± 2 working days from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached. In the event of failure to supply within the stipulated period, the purchaser reserves the right to levy liquidated damages @2% per month or part therefore for delayed supplies.
- 3. **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 4. **Payment Terms**: 80% against delivery and 20% after Installation and submitted of 10% PBG on total PO value in INR for 27 months.

- Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 6. **Acceptance & Receipt**: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7. **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment /Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai, along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.
- 9. In the event of failure to supply within the stipulated period, the purchaser reserves the right to levy liquidated damages @ 2% per month or part thereof for delayed supplies.

#### Warranty:-

- 2 years form the date of satisfactory installation and commissioning of the equipment AMC Charges:
- 11. Rs. 1,74,640/- Including 18 % GST for 8 Years after warranty Period.

Sr. No.	Description	Amount	
1	3rd Year	15,000.00	
2	4th Year	16,000.00	
3	5th Year	17,000.00	
4	6th Year	18,000.00	
5	7th Year	19,000.00	
6	8th Year	20,000.00	
7	9 <sup>th</sup> Year	21,000.00	
8	10 <sup>th</sup> Year	22,000.00	
Total AMC		1,48,000.00	
Add: GST @ 18%		26,640.00	
	Grand total CMC	1,74,640.00	

#### 12.Insurance

Vendor to insured the equipment, fill the successful installation & Commission.

#### 13. Installation & Commissioning:-

Installation & commissioning will be done free of cost by the vendor at designated site.

14. <u>Uptime Guarantee</u>: - The supplier and /or its Indian agent will be required to give the guarantee towards the performance of the equipment during the warranty period and in case of comprehensive annual maintenance contract period for maintaining the equipment in good working condition for a period of least 347 days out a period of 365 days a year (i.e 95% uptime) 24X7. The Eight hours non-functioning of the equipment or any part thereof will be considered as one day as one day down time. Essential period to shut down the installation entirely or partially shall be included in the down time while calculating the 95% guaranteed uptime. The supplier / agent shall be required to pay a penalty for every day 0.1% of the invoice value per day. If the number of days downtime in each period of 365 days is more than the downtime permissible (which is to be calculated as defined above.) the delay for not bringing the equipment in functioning order in any way, directly or even partially will be attributable to the firm.

#### 15. Special Instructions:-

- 1. Weight, dimensions and contents of each box must be clearly identified in package list.
- 2. It is preferable that goods arrive to destinations with flights that arrive in the morning and also at beginning of the week. This will enable us to clear the consignment immediately.

Loading and unloading of materials till installation site is vendor responsibility at no extra cost. The Vendor has to deliver the material at the below mentioned delivery site at their own cost.

Government Medical College and Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad Pathology Dept. Aurangabad, Maharashtra-431005

Instruction: - Please confirm the site readiness before the delivery of the Equipement

(Dr.Vijay Baviskar)
General Manager-1
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director of Medical Education & Research.
- 3) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.
- 5) Dean, Government Medical College and Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad: As per Tata PO Purchase above order no The user Institution should get the Annual Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency for Rs. 1,74, 640/- Including 18 % GST for 8 Years after warranty Period.

**Copy Submitted to:** Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, and Mumbai.

## Scope of Supply for Cytocentrifuge with Accessories Cytoclips Steel Model : CS Centrifuge 1, Make : SLEE

- Cellcliprotor (12 Positions)- 1 no
- Cell Clip (Stainless Steel) 12/pack- 1 no
- Cytology Funnels (reusable) 12/pack- 1 no
- Filter cards for reusable cytology funnels (200 pcs/pck)-1 no
- Operation Manual 1 no
- Mains Cable 1 no

### Annexure X

Sr.N o	Technical Specifications For Cytocentrifuge			
1.	The equipment should be a bench –top centrifuge for cytology specimens and should be			
	capable of thin layer cell preparation for retrieving cell from various body fluids and			
	preserving their morphology.			
2.	Should be capable of processing up to 12 specimens at one time.			
3.	Should be provided with standard accessories such as cytoclips to hold reusable sample			
	chamber against microscope slides for preparation.			
4.	Clips should be autoclave able and reusable of SS			
5.	Should be resistant to fluid spillage on the electronic components with capped			
	disposable sample compartment/chamber for elimination of aresoal			
6.	Safety alarms for any abnormal operation should be available.			
7.	Microprocessor based controls and programming for time and speed.			
8.	Should be compliant with international standards for electrical equipment requirements			
	for laboratory use.			
9.	Power Input: Voltage requirement : 220V, 50Hz			
10.	RPM Should be 200 to 2000 at least			
11.	User List of hospitals using quoted model should be provided			
12.	Should perform calibration of the equipment yearly during warranty & CMC (if CMC			
	is entered into) which will include spares replacement, validation, consumables spares,			
	preventive maintenance, breakdown calls. Testing & measuring equipment used should			
	be traceable to SI units through national/international standards (as per NABL norms)			
13.	Please specify list of consumables/ consumables spares (i.e. spares need to be replaced			
	at regular intervals may be quarterly/half yearly/yearly as annual maintenance kit etc)			
	if any			
14.	Please specify pre installation requirements (electrical HVAC etc)			
15.	Please specify footprint size & its weight			
16.	Demo of the quoted model (Anywhere across the globe or country) will be mandatory			
	at the cost of bidder if so desire by the user. After the opening technical bid and prior			
	opening of financial bid. This is for technical evolution.			
17.	UPS of adequate capacity to be provided if require			
18.	Please visit the site to check if the quoted model can be accommodated in the available space			
19.	Warranty- 2 Years, AMC quote rate: 8 Years after warranty			
20.	Back to Back assurance to be taken by the supplier from OEM to supply spares for Minimum 10 years and to be submitted to GMC & Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad			

#### Consignee Details.

#### M/s. Micros Instruments

Cytocentrifuge with Accessories Cytoclips Steel Model: Centrifuge 1, Make: SLEE

**Delivery Period :-** 101  $\pm$  2 working days from the date of receipt of order

**PO Reference No:- 5660** / Haffkine/ Procurement Cell / Tata P. O. Purchase order No. Cyto centrifuge with Accessories Cytoclips Steel/2020-21 Date:- D 9 - 12 - 2021

Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Address of the Consignee	Qty.
1.	Dean, Government Medical College and Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad	Buddi Lane, Near Aamkhas Maidan, Naralibag Aurangabad, Maharashtra- 431005	1 No
Vi		Total:	1 Nos

(Dr.Vijay Baviskar)

**General Manager-1** 

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.)